207 of the Revision of 1860, had been fully complied

with in all respects.

SEC. 2. That this Act shall be in force from and after its publication once in the Buchanan County Guardian and Daily State Register, without expense to the State.

This bill having remained with the Governor three days (Sunday excepted) the General Assembly being in session, has become a law, this 26th day of March, 1862.

ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was duly published in the Daily State Register March 29th, 1862.

ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 58.

## INDEX RECORDS OF APPANOOSE COUNTY.

AN ACT to authorize the Recorder of Appanoose County to re-index the Records of Real Estate Mortgages in said County.

Recorder shall index records of Appanoose county for which he shall be paid out of the County Treasury.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of of the State of Iowa, That the Recorder of Appanoose County be, and he is hereby authorized to index the real estate mortgages of said county.

which he Sec. 2. That the Board of Supervisors of said county shall be paid shall furnish suitable blank books for the purpose con-

templated in the first section of this Act.

Sec. 3. That the said Recorder shall receive a reasonable compensation for indexing said records, to be audited by the Board of Supervisors of said county, and paid out of the County Treasury of Appanoose county.

SEC. 4. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Des Moines Times and Appanoose Chieftain, provided, that such publication shall not be at the expense of the State.

This bill having remained with the Governor three days (Sunday excepted) the General Assembly being in session, has become a law, this 26th day of March, 1862.

ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Des. Moines Times, April 5th, 1862.

ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.